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Generation One 

 
1. Philip Reddick #177225. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #177226.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Thomas Reddick #177227. 
 
    3. ii. Philip Reddick #177228. 
 
    4. iii. George Reddick #177229. 
 
    5. iv. David Reddick #177230. 
 
    6. v. Polly Reddick #177231. 
 
    7. vi. Margaret Reddick #177233. 
 
    8. vii. Ann Reddick #177236. 
 
    9. viii. Abigail Reddick #177238. 
 
    10. ix. Nathan Reddick #142783 b. c. 1803. 
 
    11. x. Sylvester Reddick #85968 b. c. 1803. 
 
    12. xi. John Reddick #177240. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Thomas Reddick #177227, b.1. 
  
  
 Lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario 
  
3. Philip Reddick #177228, b.1. 
  
  
 Lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario 
  
4. George Reddick #177229, b.1. 
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 Lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
5. David Reddick #177230, b.1. 
  
  
 Lived in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
  
6. Polly Reddick #177231, b.1. 
 
 She married Perez Cooper #177232.1 
  
 Perez: 
 Lived in Cramahe Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
7. Margaret Reddick #177233, b.1. 
 
 She married (1) Isaac B. Glover #177234.1 
  
 Isaac: 
 Lived in Ameliasburgh. 
 
  
 She married (2) (unidentified) Loveless #177235.1 
 
8. Ann Reddick #177236, b.1. 
 
 She married Able Hubbell #177237.1 
  
 Able: 
 Lived in Cramahe Township. 
 
9. Abigail Reddick #177238, b.1. 
 
 She married (unidentified) McConnell #177239.1 
 
10. Nathan Reddick #142783, b. c. 1803,2,1 d. 28 May 1846 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,2 buried in 

Mountain View Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.2 . 
  
  
 Surname appears as "REDICK" on gravestone. 
 
 He married Eunice Tice #245176, b. c. 1809,3 (daughter of Henry Tice #93558 and (unidentified) #162908), d. 

1868,3 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.3 
 
    Children: 
 
    13. i. Samantha J. Reddick #245177 b. c. 1842. 
 
11. Sylvester Reddick #85968, b. c. 1803 in Ontario,4 occupation 1861 Yeoman in Ameliasburgh. 
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 1861: Family lived in Ameliasburgh. Sylvester is shown as being married in the 1861 census, but wife Mary not 
enumerated with the family. 

 
 He married Mary (Polly) Herrington #85969,5 b. 1817 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,6 (daughter 

of Zachariah Herrington #183509 and Abigail Wannamaker #183508), d. c. 1853.6 
 
    Children: 
 
    14. i. Sarah Ann Reddick #85784 b. c. 1833. 
 
    15. ii. Walter Reddick #177223 b. c. 1838. 
 
    16. iii. Matilda Reddick #177224 b. c. 1840. 
 
    17. iv. Charles Reddick #146204 b. c. 07 April 1842. 
 
    18. v. Philip Reddick #106412 b. 1844. 
 
    19. vi. George Reddick #146205 b. c. 1848. 
 
    20. vii. Caroline Reddick #146206 b. c. 1852. 
 
12. John Reddick #177240. 
  
  
 Lived in Ameliasburgh 
  
 

Generation Three 
 

13. Samantha J. Reddick #245177, b. c. 1842,7 d. 03 April 1873 in Ashland, Newaygo County, Michigan, USA,7 buried in 
Ashland Center Cemetery, Grant, Newaygo County, Michigan, USA.7 . 

 
 She married Samuel Wesley Peterson #201758, b. c. 05 September 1834 in Ontario,7 (son of Samuel Peterson 

#89453 [Farmer in Ameliasburgh Township] and Margaret Loyst #149688), occupation 1851 Labourer in 
Ameliasburgh Township, d. 11 November 1897 in Ashland,  Newaygo County, Michigan, USA,7 buried in Ashland 
Center Cemetery, Grant, Newaygo County, Michigan, USA.7 

 
14. Sarah Ann Reddick #85784, b. c. 1833 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,8,9 

religion 1871 Church of England. 
  
  
 1871: Enumerated consecutively with siblings in Ameliasburgh... confirm parents... 
 
 She married James Morden Babcock #85783,10,8 b. c. 1830 in Albury, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,8,11 (son of John Babcock #85761 [Colonel, British Army] and Polly (Mary) E. Hubble #85762), 
occupation 1851 Farmer in Ameliasburgh Township, religion 1871 Church of England, occupation 1871 Mill Hand in 
Ameliasburgh. 

  
 James: 
 1851: Family lived in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 



4 

 
    Children: 
 
    21. i. Amarilla Babcock #85787 b. c. 1851. 
 
    22. ii. James Robert Babcock #85960 b. 06 September 1852/53. 
 
    23. iii. Robert Babcock #85785. 
 
    24. iv. Charles W. Babcock #85786 b. c. 1857. 
 
    25. v. Alzina Augusta Babcock #85788 b. c. 1865. 
 
    26. vi. Emma Jane Babcock #85789 b. c. 03 September 1861. 
 
    27. vii. Corinthia Babcock #85790. 
 
15. Walter Reddick #177223, b. c. 1838 in Ontario,4 occupation 1861 Labourer in Ameliasburgh. 
16. Matilda Reddick #177224, b. c. 1840 in Ontario.4 . 
17. Charles Reddick #146204, b. c. 07 April 1842 in Ontario,11,12 occupation 1861 Labourer in Ameliasburgh, occupation 

1871 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. 02 April 1908 in Con. 1, Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,13 buried in Simonds Pioneer Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.12 . 

18. Philip Reddick #106412, b. 1844 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,14 occupation 1862 - 1920 Labourer, Hard 
Labour*, d. 28 September 1922 in House of Refuge, Picton, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,14 
buried 29 September 1922 Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.14 . 

  
  
 1871: Enumerated with siblings? Charles, George and Caroline in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

Census shows occupation as "Farmer". 
 
 He married Cordillia (Cordelia) Ann Babcock #85962, 21 January 1899 in Hastings County, Ontario,15 b. 08 

December 1885 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,16 (daughter of James Robert Babcock 
#85960 [Labourer in Rossmore] and Mary Ann Howard #85961). 

 
    Children: 
 
    28. i. Dora Gertrude Reddick #85970 b. 26 April 1899. 
 
    29. ii. Philip Reddick #85971 b. 17 April 1901. 
 
    30. iii. Mildred Reddick #85972 b. 20 February 1904. 
 
    31. iv. Gerald Reddick #85973 b. 05 March 1907. 
 
    32. v. Lorna May Reddick #85974 b. 28 June 1909. 
 
19. George Reddick #146205, b. c. 1848 in Ontario,11 occupation 1871 Farmer in Ameliasburgh. 
20. Caroline Reddick #146206, b. c. 1852 in Ontario,11 d. after 1936. 
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 1871L Enumerated with Thomas and Margaret REDDICK at home of Gilbert CHISHIOLM and family in Sidney 
Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 

  
 

Generation Four 
 

21. Amarilla Babcock #85787, b. c. 1851 in Con. 1, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,10,11,9 d. 15 October 
1872 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.17 . 

22. James Robert Babcock #85960, b. 06 September 1852/53 in Albury, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario,18,11 occupation 1885 - 1894 Labourer in Rossmore, occupation 1922 Farmer in Albury, d. 26 April 
1922 in Lot 61, Con. 1; Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,18 buried 28 April 1922 in Albury 
Cemetery, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.18 . 

  
  
 Family lived in Rossmore, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary Ann Howard #85961, 28 June 1882 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,19 b. c. 1862 in England 

(daughter of James Howard #87719 and Eliza (unidentified) #87720), d. aft er April 1922 in Albury? 
 
    Children: 
 
    33. i. Cordillia (Cordelia) Ann Babcock #85962 b. 08 December 1885. 
 
    34. ii. James Robert Babcock #85963 b. 05 April 1891. 
 
    35. iii. Anna Beatrice Babcock #85964 b. 17 July 1894. 
 
23. Robert Babcock #85785, b.10. 
24. Charles W. Babcock #85786, b. c. 1857 in Ontario,10,11 occupation 1881 Labourer in Ameliasburgh, d. 29 October 

1911 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.20 . 
 
 He married (1) Janey E. Gibson #148413, 23 November 1881 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,21 b. c. 1862 in Canada (daughter of John Gibson #148414 and Sarah (unidentified) #148415), d. before 
1897. 

 
  
 He married (2) Effie Pennock #206571, 17 March 1897 in Bayside, Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,22 b. c. 1869 

in Cochington (daughter of Joseph Pennock #115339 and Elizabeth Cooney #115340). 
 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. Charles Hedley Babcock #207725 b. 17 March 1902. 
 
    37. ii. Winifred Babcock #208147 b. 19 January 1904. 
 
    38. iii. Ella Audrey Babcock #206573 b. 20 July 1906. 
 
    39. iv. Kenneth Pennock Babcock #207099 b. 03 June 1909. 
 
25. Alzina Augusta Babcock #85788, b. c. 1865 in Rossmore, Prince Edward County, Ontario.11 . 
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 She married William Jesse Joyce #86004, 03 July 1889 in Rossmore, Prince Edward County, Ontario,23 b. c. 1868 in 
Rossmore?, Ontario,24 (son of Valentine Joyce #181894 [Farmer in Fredericksburgh] and Louisa Gibberson 
#142040), occupation 1889 Labourer. 

 
26. Emma Jane Babcock #85789, b. c. 03 September 1861 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,10,25 d. 27 

June 1902 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,25 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.25 . 

 
 She married James Albert Rutter #85975, 13 August 1876 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,26 b. c. 

06 February 1851 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,25 (son of William S. Rutter #110594 and Hannah 
(Anna) Bedford #110595), occupation Farmer, d. 31 July 1913 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,25 
buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.25 

 
    Children: 
 
    40. i. Sarah Ann Rutter #163037 b. 1876. 
 
    41. ii. Cordelia Emily (Della) Rutter #163038 b. 27 November 1880. 
 
    42. iii. Charles Wesley Rutter #163036 b. 20 November 1884. 
 
    43. iv. James Morden Rutter #85978 b. 03 October 1889. 
 
    44. v. Alla May Rutter #85979 b. 20 May 1893. 
 
    45. vi. Howard Rutter #85981 b. 14 January 1897. 
 
    46. vii. Herbert Rutter #85980 b. 14 June 1897. 
 
27. Corinthia Babcock #85790, b.10. 
28. Dora Gertrude Reddick #85970, b. 26 April 1899 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.27 . 
29. Philip Reddick #85971, b. 17 April 1901 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.28 . 
30. Mildred Reddick #85972, b. 20 February 1904 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.29 . 
31. Gerald Reddick #85973, b. 05 March 1907 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.30 . 
32. Lorna May Reddick #85974, b. 28 June 1909 in Lot 62, Con. 1, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.31 . 
 

Generation Five 
 

33. Cordillia (Cordelia) Ann Babcock #85962 (See marriage to number 18.) 
  
34. James Robert Babcock #85963, b. 05 April 1891 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.32 . 
35. Anna Beatrice Babcock #85964, b. 17 July 1894 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.33 . 
 
 She married Charles Earl Wallace Rogers #223893, 04 November 1912 in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan,34 occupation 

1914 Engineer in Ameliasburgh Township. 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Lenora Mary Rogers #223894 b. 09 January 1914. 
 
36. Charles Hedley Babcock #207725, b. 17 March 1902 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.35 . 
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37. Winifred Babcock #208147, b. 19 January 1904 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.36 . 
38. Ella Audrey Babcock #206573, b. 20 July 1906 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.37 . 
 
 She married William Henry Earle #206574. 
 
39. Kenneth Pennock Babcock #207099, b. 03 June 1909 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.38 . 
40. Sarah Ann Rutter #163037, b. 1876 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,25 d. 16 December 1896 in 

Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,25,39 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.25 . 

41. Cordelia Emily (Della) Rutter #163038, b. 27 November 1880 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,40 d. 
1953 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,40 buried in Mount Hope Catholic Cemetery, Toronto, York County, Ontario.40 
. 

42. Charles Wesley Rutter #163036, b. 20 November 1884 in Rossmore, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 
Ontario,41 d. 05 April 1960 in Medina, Orleans County, New York, USA,41 buried in Saint Mary's Cemetery, Medina, 
Orleans County, New York, USA.41 . 

43. James Morden Rutter #85978, b. 03 October 1889 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.42 . 
44. Alla May Rutter #85979, b. 20 May 1893 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.43 . 
45. Howard Rutter #85981, b. 14 January 1897 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,44 d. 1897 in Ameliasburgh, Prince 

Edward County, Ontario,25 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.25 . 
46. Herbert Rutter #85980, b. 14 June 1897 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,45 d. 1897 in 

Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,25 buried in Albury Church Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.25 . 

 
Generation Six 

 
47. Lenora Mary Rogers #223894, b. 09 January 1914 in Lot 61, Con. 1, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.46 

. 
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